

## **EASA Certification Information**

No.: 2009 - 14 Issued: 01 October 2009

Subject: Revocation of European Technical Standard Order (ETSO) Authorisation EASA.210.171, Holder Basik Air Concept as successor of Parafun SARL

ETSOA No:	EASA.210.171
Issue date:	01 October 2004
Issued by:	European Aviation Safety Agency
Holder of the Certificate:	Basik Air Concept as successor of Parafun SARL
Model:	Parachute X-Fast
Part Number:	FAST()

**Background:** Based on recommendation for ETSO Authorisation by DGAC-France, EASA issued on 1 October 2004 ETSO Authorisation EASA.210.171 to Parafun SARL for its production of emergency parachutes. On 7 September 2005 Basik Air Concept informed EASA that it has taken over all responsibilities related to ETSO Authorisation EASA.210.171.

EASA has become aware that Basik Air Concept produces under the aforementioned ETSO Authorisation reserve parachutes instead of emergency parachutes. Reserve parachutes are outside EASA's scope and therefore fall under national responsibility. Since the conditions that formed the basis for the ETSO Authorisation are no longer fulfilled EASA is obliged to revoke the ETSO Authorisation, issued to Basik Air Concept, on the basis of non-compliance with the Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and Annex to Commission Regulation 1702/2003.

EASA informed Basik Air Concept about the intention to revoke the ETSO Authorisation by e-mail dated 11 August 2009. EASA has not received any comments from Basik Air Concept.

For the above described non-compliance with the legal framework, and in accordance with Article 20(1)(i) of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and paragraph 21A.619(a)(1) of Annex to Commission Regulation 1702/2003,

and after having consulted Basic Air Concept about the intentions to revoke the ETSO, EASA takes the decision to revoke the ETSO Authorisation EASA.210.171.

This Decision shall enter into force on 01 October 2009.

**Contact:** Any request, query or comments shall be sent to:

European Aviation Safety Agency Attn. Mr. Markus Görnemann Postfach 10 11 53 D – 50452 Köln E-Mail: <u>etsoa@easa.europa.eu</u>